

No. 11-9540

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW ROBERT DESCAMPS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

MATTHEW CAMPBELL  
*Assistant Federal Defender*  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF  
EASTERN WASHINGTON  
AND IDAHO  
10 N. Post, Suite 700  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 624-7606

DAN B. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
4407 N. Division Street  
Suite 601  
Spokane, WA 99207  
(509) 483-5311  
danbjohnsonlaw@  
gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Convictions under statutes that lack an element necessary to the generic violent felony cannot be brought within the ACCA definition by use of the modified categorical approach.....	3
II. The modified categorical approach does not apply to California Penal Code § 459, which contains a unitary entry element and is missing an element of generic burglary. ....	8
III. Expansion of the modified categorical approach would cause increased litigation while undermining certainty.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009) .....	6, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 897 N.E.2d 71 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008) .....	7
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) .....	6, 12
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	6
<i>People v. Balestreri</i> , No. H030622, 2007 WL 4792846 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2007) .....	9
<i>People v. Barry</i> , 94 Cal. 481 (1892) .....	10
<i>People v. Dowlatshahi</i> , No. B205068, 2009 WL 2961937 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2009) .....	9
<i>People v. Felix</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	9, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Gauze</i> , 542 P.2d 1367 (Cal. 1975) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 28 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) .....	9
<i>People v. Pearson</i> , No. B225375, 2011 WL 5429497 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011) .....	9
<i>People v. Pendleton</i> , 25 Cal.3d 371 (1979) .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Sherow</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 255 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	11
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beardsley</i> , 691 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. §924(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
California Penal Code § 459.....	3, 8, 11
Idaho Penal Code § 18-1401 .....	14
Nev. Penal Code § 205.060 .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2012 California Rules of Court, Rule 2.1050 .....	11
CALCRIM 1700.....	11
State of California Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, Table 2: Supplemental Detail For Selected Crimes 2001-2010.....	14
